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Lot No. Description Starts at

1

Airfix 51461-9 Set of twenty-nine 1:32 scale plastic Waterloo 

British Infantry Figures. Two have been painted. Very 

good/excellent in good box.  ($30$60)

$15

2
Eight Britains 54mm metal Lifeguards Officer Figures. Paint flaking 

on one, good; the others very good. (8)  ($50$100)
$40

3

Five Britains 54mm metal British Household Cavalry Blues & 

Royals Regiment Mounted Troopers Wearing Ceremonial Cloaks. 

A little paint loss, one head loose. Good/very good. (5)  ($40$80)

$30

4

Britains "The Parachute Regiment" Set of ten 55mm metal 

Figures. 50th anniversary limited edition, with certificate. Excellent 

in excellent box.  ($100$200)

$80

5
Eight Britains 54mm metal Yeomen of the Guard Figures. Very 

good. (8)  ($50$100)
$40

6
Fourteen Britains metal 54mm Infantry Figures. One has been 

repaired. Very good. (14)  ($150$250)
$100

7

Britains 1730 Royal Artillery Gun Detachment Set of seven 54mm 

diecast Figures: six soldiers and officer. Very good in good box.  

($100$150)

$80

8
Three Britains diecast British Guards Figures: two Grenadier 

Guards and one Yeoman. Very good. (3)  ($40$80)
$20

9
Britains 202 Set of seven diecast West Africa Togoland Warrior 

Figures. Very good in good box.  ($150$250)
$100

10

Four Britains metal 54mm Mounted Arab Fighter Figures. Some 

detail parts missing, one horse's head detached. Good/very good. 

(4)  ($60$120)

$35

11

Four Britains 54mm metal British Household Cavalry Life Guards 

Regiment Mounted Officer Figures. A little paint loss. Very good. 

(4)  ($50$100)

$40

12

Britains 2080 "Types of the Royal Navy" Set of eight 54mm diecast 

Figures: seven sailors and officer. Excellent in good box.  

($150$200)

$100

13
Britains 54mm metal HM Queen Elizabeth II Trooping the Colours 

Mounted Figure. A little paint loss. Very good.  ($15$30)
$10

14
Britains Deetail 54mm plastic & diecast 75mm Gun with two 

Soldiers. Gun has spring-action mechanism. Very good.  ($15$25)
$10

15

Four diecast American Civil War Union Soldier Figures, mounted 

on canvas card. Very good. Plus one other figure, with broken arm, 

fair. (4+)  ($30$40)

$10
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Lot No. Description Starts at

16

Eleven Britains 54mm metal British Mounted Bandsmen Figures. 

One horse with broken leg, trombone player missing an arm, some 

paint loss. Good. (11)  ($100$200)

$80

17

Five 54mm metal Mounted 10th Hussars Officer Figures. One 

horse missing part of leg. Some chips to paintwork. Good/very 

good. (5)  ($60$100)

$20

18

Britains Deetail 54mm plastic & diecast Mortar with two Soldiers, 

mounted on base. Gun has spring-action mechanism. Includes ten 

shells still on sprue. Some paint loss on base. Good/very good with 

original packing card.  ($25$40)

$15

19

Britains Deetail 54mm plastic & diecast North African Crew with 

Vickers Machine Gun. Gun has spring-action mechanism, some 

shells included. Very good.  ($15$25)

$10

20
Eight modern Britains 54mm metal Marching Grenadier Guards 

Figures. Very good. (8)  ($40$80)
$30

21
Twenty-one Britains 54mm metal British WWI Royal Navy Ratings 

Figures. A little paint loss. Very good. (21)  ($100$200)
$50

22
Kingsland OFS4D Line Infantry 1880-1890 Set of ten 55mm metal 

Figures. Excellent in excellent box.  ($100$200)
$60

23

Custom Dioramics CD-154 1:35 scale Mortar Pit, unpainted 

plaster; plus four Britains Deetail WWII German soldiers with 

mortar. Very good in very good box.  ($40$80)

$30

24

Britains 54mm metal WWII British Stretcher Bearers with Nurse, 

Stretcher and Casualty. Some paint loss. Good/very good. (5)  

($30$60)

$20

25

Five 54mm metal Australian Boer War Mounted Infantry Soldier 

Figures. One horse missing a leg, some paint loss. Good. (5)  

($40$80)

$30

26

Two 54mm metal British Mounted Cavalry Troops, 17th lancers 

Regiments. Both with some paint loss, one with loose arm. 

Good/very good. (2)  ($30$60)

$20

27
Britains 54mm metal WWI British Motorcycle Machine Gun Corps. 

Some paint loss. Good.  ($30$60)
$20

28

Fourteen Britains 54mm metal British WWI Infantry Figures with 

Gas Masks. Some with paint loss. Good/very good. (14)  

($60$100)

$30

29
Eight Britains 54mm metal Italian Bersaglieri Marching Soldier 

Figures. Minor paint loss. Very good. (8)  ($30$60)
$20

30
Six 54mm metal British WWI Infantry Figures. One damaged, 

some paint loss. Fair/good. (6)  ($30$60)
$20
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Lot No. Description Starts at

31
Quantity of metal Toys, mostly figures, some animals, and an 

aircraft. Poor/fair. (20+)  ($15$30)
$10

32
Five 54mm metal British Grenadier Guards Mounted Officer 

Figures. Some paint loss. Good/very good. (5)  ($40$80)
$30

33
British diecast Figure with Binoculars on Camel. Excellent in very 

good box.  ($40$80)
$20

34

Nineteen Britains metal 54mm Cameron Highlander Figures: six 

kneeling firing; twelve lying firing; and standing officer. Some paint 

loss. Good. (19)  ($200$400)

$150

35
Quantity of metal British Soldier Figures. Very good. (15)  

($30$60)
$20

36
Quantity of metal Horse Figures. Height 30mm. Very good. (41)  

($30$60)
$20

37
Quantity of metal Prussian Soldier Figures. Very good. (37)  

($30$60)
$20

38
Quantity of metal Soldier Figures and Accessories. Height 25mm. 

Very good. (44)  ($30$60)
$20

39 Quantity of metal Soldier Figures. Very good. (26)  ($30$60) $20

40
Ten Britains 50mm metal WWI Mounted US Cavalry Figures. 

Minor paint loss. Very good. (10)  ($100$200)
$50

41

Five Franklin Mint "The Fighting Men of the British Empire" 54mm 

Pewter Soldier Figures. With information cards. Excellent. (5)  

($60$80)

$40

42
Four Britains 54mm metal Bandsmen of the Household Division 

Figures. A little paint loss. Good/very good. (4)  ($30$60)
$20

43
Imperial Collectors' Figures Set of ten diecast Crimean War 

Russian Army Figures. Excellent in very good box.  ($80$120)
$40

44
Britains Set of six diecast British Indian 127th Baluch Light Infantry 

Figures. Excellent in very good box.  ($60$120)
$40

45
Italeri 6700 "Operation Overlord" 1:72 scale War Game Set. As 

new in very good box.  ($80$140)
$30
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Lot No. Description Starts at

46
Nine metal 54mm Grenadier Guards Bandsmen Figures. A few 

damaged parts, some paint loss. Fair/good. (9)  ($200$400)
$150

47
Nineteen metal Scottish Gordon Highlands Marching Figures, of 

various types and scales. Good/very good. (19)  ($40$80)
$30

48

King's Troop Royal Horse Artillery 54mm metal Figures Set. 

Contains WWI 13-pounder gun and four figures. One base 

detached. Very good. (5)  ($50$100)

$40

49

Les Etain du Prince pewter 90mm Napoleonic Soldier Figurine: 

General Andoche Junot. With biographical leaflet (in French). Very 

good/excellent.  ($50$100)

$20

50

Les Etain du Prince pewter 90mm Napoleonic Soldier Figurine: 

Maréchal Jean Lannes. With biographical leaflet (in French). Very 

good/excellent.  ($50$100)

$20

51
Monarch diecast Crimean War 17th Lancer Mounted Soldier 

Figure. Excellent in very good box.  ($60$80)
$25

52
Nine plastic Figures: eight 19th Century Soldiers; and a Zulu 

Warrior. Very good. (9)  ($40$80)
$10

53

Nineteen Britains metal WWII American Soldier Figures: ten 

54mm Marching with Rifle at the Slope; five 50mm Attacking; two 

54mm at the Ready; one 50mm Advancing Officer; and one 54mm 

Soldier Throwing Grenade. Very good. (19)  ($100$200)

$50

54
Quantity of plastic British Soldier Figures. Heights  54mm to 

65mm. A few damaged pieces. Good/very good. (28)  ($200$400)
$150

55
Quantity of plastic mostly British Soldier Figures. Heights  54mm to 

65mm. Good/very good. (27)  ($150$250)
$100

56

Seven 54mm metal British Guardsmen Soldiers with Rifles at the 

Ready. Poor casting quality, one with head and base loose. Good. 

(7)  ($30$60)

$20

57
Seven 54mm metal Soldier Figures, of various types. Includes four 

canvas boards. Mostly very good. (7+)  ($40$80)
$30

58
Seven Britains 50mm metal Charging Seaforth Highlanders Soldier 

Figures. Some paint loss. Good/very good. (7)  ($40$80)
$30

59

Seven Britains 54mm metal Boer War South African Volunteers 

Figures. One detached from base and repaired. Good. (7)  

($40$80)

$30

60

Seven diecast British Horse Guard Figures. Three with broken 

swords, one with broken arm, five mounted on canvas card. 

Good/very good. (7)  ($30$60)

$10
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Lot No. Description Starts at

61

Seven diecast pre-WWI Soldier Figures: five German Soldiers, 

one gun detached; and two French Soldiers, one partially detached 

from base. Good/very good. (7)  ($30$60)

$15

62

Six Britains 54mm metal British Cavalry Figures: five Life Guards; 

and Dragoon Guard with Rifle. Some missing arms, some paint 

loss. Fair/good. (6)  ($50$100)

$30

63

"Miniature Figurines" Catalogue with two Russian Cavalry and 

Infantry Uniform Colour Plates by Duke Seifried. Good. (3)  

($30$60)

$20

64
Britains set of four diecast Fort Henry Soldier Figures with Goat. 

Excellent in very good box.  ($60$120)
$40

65

Six Britains metal British Guardsman Figures: four 50mm aiming 

rifles, a little paint loss, very good; and two 54mm marching, some 

paint loss, heads loose, one arm loose, fair. (6)  ($40$80)

$30

66

Six Britains metal WWII British Soldier Figures: two 54mm Officers 

with Swagger Sticks; two 54mm Soldiers Marching; and two 50mm 

Soldiers with Thompson Submachine Guns. Very good. (6)  

($40$80)

$30

67
Six diecast British Army Marching Band Figures. Very good. (6)  

($40$80)
$20

68

Thirteen Britains diecast United States Marine Corps Figures: set 

of nine marching band soldiers; and set of four marching soldiers 

with rifles and flags. Mounted on canvas bases. Very good. (13)  

($100$200)

$50

69
Six metal Marching Life Guard Officer Figures. Some paint loss. 

Fair/good. (6)  ($40$80)
$30

70

Sixteen diecast & plastic WWII Soldier Figures: ten British; one 

German; two Japanese; and one other with detached base. Some 

detail parts damaged. Very good. (16)  ($50$100)

$20

71
Ten diecast French Napoleonic War Soldier Figures. Good/very 

good. (10)  ($50$100)
$20

72

Two Britains 54mm metal American Confederate Soldier Figures: 

Officer and Bugler. A little paint loss. Good/very good. (2)  

($20$40)

$15

73

W.M. Hocker Set of eight diecast American Revolution British Light 

Infantry Marching Soldier Figures. Excellent in very good box.  

($100$200)

$50

74

W.M. Hocker Set of eight diecast American Revolution Figures: 

seven Butler's Rangers; and one Native American. Excellent in 

very good box.  ($100$200)

$50
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Lot No. Description Starts at

75

Two Series 77 diecast Soldier Figures: 9/6 Greek Swordsman; and 

9/7 Greek Hoplite. Some assembly required. Excellent in very good 

boxes. (2)  ($30$60)

$10

76

Two Series 77 Miniatures diecast 70mm Soldier Figures: 7/3 

Landsknecht Crossbowman; and 7/6 Landsknecht Officer. 

Unpainted, some assembly required. As new in excellent boxes. 

(2)  ($40$80)

$10

77

Two diecast WWII Scottish Regiment North Africa Desert Uniform 

Figures, with Manning Vickers Medium Machine Gun. Very good. 

(2+)  ($40$80)

$30

78

Two Series 77 diecast Soldier Figures: 2/3 French Hussar Officer; 

and 10/4 English Civil War Cuirassier. Some assembly required. 

Excellent in very good boxes. (2)  ($30$60)

$10

79

Ten diecast British Soldier Figures: nine Redcoats and one 

modern soldier in purple ceremonial uniform. Very good. (10)  

($50$100)

$20

80

Thirty-three Britains metal 54mm Grenadier Guards Figures: 

twenty-two standing firing; six lying firing; four kneeling firing; and 

kneeling officer. One rifle barrel missing. Good/very good. (33)  

($250$450)

$200

81
Three 54mm metal 17th Cavalry Royal Lancer Figures. A little 

paint loss. Very good. (3)  ($30$60)
$20

82

Three Britains 54mm metal WWII British Army Auxiliary Territorial 

Women's Service Figures. Some paint loss. Good/very good. (3)  

($30$60)

$20

83
Three Britains Deetail 54mm plastic & diecast Modern British 

Infantry Figures. Very good. (3)  ($15$20)
$10

84

Two Britains Deetail 54mm plastic & diecast Figures: US Army 

75mm Gun with two Soldiers; and Korean War Soldier with M3 

Submachine Gun. Very good. (2)  ($15$25)

$10

85
Three diecast 19th Century British Soldier Figures. Very good. (3)  

($40$60)
$10

86
Three diecast British Army Marching Band Figures. Very good. (3)  

($40$60)
$20

87
Three diecast Canadian Ceremonial Dress Solider Figures. 

Mounted on canvas card. Very good. (3)  ($40$60)
$25

88
Toy Army Workshop Set of five diecast Goatskin Coat WWI 

Infantry Figures. Excellent in very good box.  ($80$160)
$40
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Lot No. Description Starts at

89

Toy Army Workshop WWI Fatigue Party Set of five diecast Infantry 

Figures in Goatskin Coats. Very good in very good box.  

($100$140)

$50

90

Twelve 54mm metal Scottish Piper Figures: eight Royal Scots; 

three Gordon Highlands; and one Scots Guard. Very good. (12)  

($40$80)

$30

91

Twelve Britains 54mm metal Boer War Scottish Highland 

Regiment Infantry Figures. One missing base, some chips to 

paintwork. Mostly very good. (12)  ($40$80)

$30

92
Twelve diecast Scots Guards and Coldstream Guards Figures. 

Mounted on canvas cards. Very good. (12)  ($100$150)
$40

93

Two Military Accessory Sets: ESCI 8060 1:72 scale Set of Diorama 

Accessories; and Italeri 420 1:35 scale Accessories II Set. 

Excellent in very good boxes. (2)  ($30$60)

$20

94

Twenty-one metal Figures, mostly soldiers, various scales. Most 

have heavy paint loss, some with damaged and missing limbs. 

Poor/fair. (21)  ($15$20)

$10

95

Twelve Britains 54mm metal Royal Canadian Mounted Police 

Troopers. One missing head, one horse missing hoof, all with 

minor paint loss. Good/very good. (12)  ($50$100)

$30

96
Twelve Britains metal Marching Seaforth Highlanders Soldier 

Figures, various scales. Good/very good. (12)  ($60$120)
$50

97
Twelve Britains 54mm metal British Grenadier Guards Figures. 

Some paint loss. Good/very good. (12)  ($40$80)
$30

98
Two metal Guard Boxes, one Britains, one unknown. Fair/good. (2)  

($30$60)
$20

99

Three PNF Figurines 54mm metal Australian Mounted Soldier 

Figures: Imperial Camel Corps Member; and two Light Horse 

Troopers. Excellent. (3)  ($50$100)

$40

100
Three 54mm diecast Australian Military Figures. Excellent in home-

made box mounted with cigarette cards and stamps.  ($30$50)
$15

101

PNF Figurines 54mm metal Australian Light Horse Officer, 

Mounted with Dagger. A few chips to paintwork. Very 

good/excellent.  ($30$60)

$20

102
Plastic Australian Army .303 Mk III SMLE Rifle. Length 185mm. 

With bayonet and badge. Excellent in very good box.  ($20$40)
$15

103
Three Britains 54mm metal WWI Machine Gunners. Some paint 

loss. Good. (3)  ($20$40)
$15
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Lot No. Description Starts at

104

Ozmade & Yates Set of eight 54mm diecast Australian Army 

"Operation Stabilise East Timor 2000" Figures. Excellent in very 

good box.  ($150$200)

$100

105
King & Country FW197-NSW 1:30 scale diecast Australian WWI 

Lewis Gunner Figure. Excellent in excellent box.  ($90$100)
$50

106
Diecast early 20th Century Soldier with Lewis Machine Gun. Good.  

($15$30)
$10

107
Dong San diecast Colt M-203 Grenade Launcher. Length 335mm. 

Very good in very good box.  ($20$40)
$15

108
Dragon plastic M14 Rifle. Length 375mm. Includes three shells. 

Excellent.  ($15$30)
$10

109

Book: "The Gun that Changed the World", Mikhail Kalashnikov & 

Elena Joy, 175pp soft cover (Polity Press 2006). Very good.  

($15$20)

$10

110
Book: "Classic Weapons Series: the Bazooka", Terry J. Gander, 

64pp hard cover (PRC Publishing 1998). Very good.  ($25$35)
$15

111

Book: "Classic Weapons Series: The Browning M2 Heavy Machine 

Gun", Terry J. Gander, 64pp hard cover (PRC Publishing 1999). 

Very good.  ($25$35)

$15

112

Four Firearm Operational Handbooks for Historical US Army 

Firearms: "12ga Winchester Model 97"; "12ga Winchester Model 

12"; "Carbine .30 M1 & M1A1 and M2 & M3"; and "7.62mm U.S. 

M14 Rifle". By Ian Skennerton (Ray Riling Arms Books 2004/5). 

Very good. (4)  ($20$30)

$15

113
Magazine: "Military Rifles", American Rifleman Reprint R6, 23pp 

soft cover (National Rifle Association). Very good.  ($20$50)
$15

114
Easy Model 1:3 scale plastic AR15/M16/M4 Series 1 Machine Gun. 

Excellent in very good box.  ($20$40)
$15

115
Easy Model 1:3 scale plastic AR15/M16/M4 Series 2 Machine Gun. 

Excellent in very good box.  ($20$40)
$15

116
Manoil No. 27 diecast Soldier with Gun. Height 75mm. Excellent.  

($15$30)
$10

117
Military Shop 1:6 scale metal Bren Light Machine Gun. Excellent in 

excellent box.  ($15$25)
$10
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118
Military Shop 1:6 scale metal Lewis Light Machine Gun. Excellent 

in excellent box.  ($15$25)
$10

119
Military Shop 1:6 scale metal M60 GPMG Machine Gun. Excellent 

in excellent box.  ($15$25)
$10

120 Quantity of small plastic kit-built Military Items. Fair. (6+)  ($15$30) $10

121
Walther and Stevenson 1940-49 Britains Figure Sample Card. 

Very good.  ($200$300)
$150

122

Two 54mm diecast WWII Gunner Figures: one with 1940s Bren 

Light Machine Gun; and one with Vickers Medium Machine Gun. 

Good. (2)  ($15$20)

$10

123
Two WWII Books: "SS: the Secret Archives"; and "Waffen-SS: 

Hitler's Elite Guard at War". Very good/excellent. (2)  ($30$60)
$20

124
Two WWII Books: "The Nuclear Axis"; and "Fighting Them on the 

Beaches". Very good. (2)  ($30$60)
$20

125
Book Set: "Michael Wittmann" Volumes 1 & 2, Patrick Agte 

(Stackpole 2006). Very good. (2)  ($30$60)
$20

126
Book: "Enemy at the Gates: The Battle for Stalingrad", William 

Craig, 457pp hard cover (Penguin 2000). Excellent.  ($15$30)
$10

127
Book: "General Heinz Guderian", 528pp hard cover (Michael 

Joseph 1952). Good/very good.  ($15$30)
$10

128
Book: "Not as a Duty Only", Henry "Jo" Gullet, 169pp hard cover 

(Melbourne University Press 1976). Good/very good.  ($15$30)
$10

129
Book: "SS: The Secret Archives", Ian Baxter, 192pp hard cover 

(Barron Educational Series 2003). Very good/excellent.  ($15$30)
$10

130
Book: "The Encyclopedia of Military Modelling", V. Smeed & A. 

Gee, 192pp hard cover (Octopus 1985). Very good.  ($15$30)
$10

131
Book: "The Heroes", Ronald McKie, 285pp hard cover (Angus & 

Robertson 1967). Very good.  ($15$30)
$10

132

Two Rommel Books: "Rommel", Desmond Young (Collins 1950); 

and "The Rommel Papers" , B.H. Liddell Hart (Collins 1953). 

Good/very good. (2)  ($30$60)

$20
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133
Books: "The Second World War" Vols. 1, 2 and 5, Winston 

Churchill  (Cassell 1952). Good. (3)  ($30$60)
$20

134

Book: "The Ryde Line of the Sydney Tramway System", David R. 

Keenan, 64pp soft cover (Transit Press 1988). Very 

good/excellent.  ($25$35)

$15

135

Book: "The Manly Lines of the Sydney Tramway System", Ken 

McCarthy, 72pp soft cover (Transit Press 1995). Very 

good/excellent.  ($25$35)

$15

136
Book: "The Watson's Bay Line", David R. Keenan MCIT, 90pp soft 

cover (Transit Press 1990). Very good/excellent.  ($25$35)
$15

137

Four HO-gauge scratch-built wooden Trams, non-running display 

models. Two complete, one body only, and one body with chassis 

but without wheels. Good/very good. (4)  ($150$250)

$100

138
Book: "Tramways of Sydney", David R. Keenan MCIT, 88pp soft 

cover (Transit Press 1979). Very good/excellent.  ($25$35)
$15

139
Tinplate push-along Streetcar. Length 280mm. Considerable rust 

spotting. Fair.  ($150$250)
$100

140

Telsalda (HK) plastic friction-drive Bedford Luxury Coach, green. 

Length 300mm. One rear wheel detached, some scratches and 

scuffing. Good in good box.  ($80$120)

$50

141
Tinplate friction-drive Floor Locomotive "Mercury Express Train". 

Length 255mm. Some rust, dent in cab roof. Fair.  ($30$60)
$20

142
Two Chinese tinplate friction-drive Passenger Coaches. Length of 

each 225mm. Very good. (2)  ($30$60)
$20

143

Modern Toys tinplate battery-operated Western Special 

Locomotive. Length 380mm. Tested and working. A few chips and 

scuffs to paintwork. Very good in fair box.  ($50$80)

$30

144
Small plastic & tinplate clockwork Floor Train. Length 285mm. 

With attached key, tested and working. Very good.  ($30$60)
$20

145
Daiya tinplate Railmotor "Mercury Express", unpowered, approx. 1-

gauge. Much rust on roof. Fair.  ($30$60)
$20

146
Two Bachmann HO-gauge 2-rail San Francisco Street Cars. One 

needs cleaning. Untested, very good. (2)  ($50$100)
$40

147
Lima 8042C HO-gauge 2-rail NSWGR 44 Class  Diesel 

Locomotive No. 4460. Untested, very good in fair box.  ($50$100)
$30
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148
Lima 8042L HO-gauge 2-rail NSWGR 44 Class Diesel Locomotive 

No. 4469. Untested, very good in good box.  ($60$120)
$40

149

IHC HO-gauge 2-rail  ALCO C628 Co-Co Diesel Locomotive 

"Hamersley Iron" No. 2003, green. One railing damaged. Untested, 

very good.  ($50$100)

$40

150

Powerline P204 HO-gauge 2-rail NSW SRA 81 Class Diesel 

Locomotive, bicentennial livery. Limited edition, with certificate. 

Includes detail parts. Untested, appears unrun, excellent in 

good/very good box.  ($150$250)

$100

151

Mansfield HO-gauge 2-rail brass NSW 421 Class Diesel 

Locomotive No. 42197, Tuscan weathered. Untested, excellent in 

very good box.  ($600$800)

$500

152

Quantity of Friedmont HO-gauge resin Passenger Coach Kit Parts. 

Includes fourteen coach bodies and instruction manuals. Some 

parts damaged. Good.  ($40$80)

$20

153

Mansfield (Samhongsa) HO-gauge 2-rail brass NSW 442 Class 

Diesel Locomotive No. 44212, Tuscan. With Kadee couplings. 

Untested, excellent in very good box.  ($500$700)

$400

154

Berg's Hobbies (Australia) HO brass NSWGR C36 Class 4-6-0 

Locomotive & Tender No. 3665, black with red trim. With Kadee 

couplings. Some paint loss and scuffing. Good in good (possibly 

wrong) box.  ($800$1000)

$400

155

Auscision HO-gauge Set of four NSW NGGF bogie Sugar 

Hoppers, grey weathered. With Kadee couplings. Excellent in very 

good/excellent box.  ($150$250)

$100

156

Berg's (Samhongsa) HO-gauge 2-rail brass NSW SRA Class 81 

Mk 2 Diesel Locomotive, candystripe. Unlettered, includes decal 

sheets. Without couplings. Untested, excellent in excellent box.  

($400$800)

$350

157

Framed Print: "Pride of the Mainline", by Brian Baigent. Depicts 

3801 locomotive with coaches. Frame 740mm x 590mm. No. 10 of 

1000, signed by the artist and two 3801 drivers. Very good.  

($200$400)

$150

158

Mansfield (Samhongsa) HO-gauge 2-rail brass NSWGR C38 

Class 4-6-2 Standard Locomotive & Tender, unpainted. Without 

rear tender coupling. Includes metal numbers, screws and hex 

screwdriver. Untested, as new in very good box.  ($1200$1800)

$900

159

Framed Print: "Into the Night" by Phil Belbin, showing 3801 leaving 

Sydney Central. 690mm x 590mm. One corner of frame damaged, 

otherwise excellent.  ($200$400)

$100

160

Framed Print: "Pride of the Mainline" by Brian Baigent, showing 

3801 heading the Southern Highlands Express. 690mm x 520mm. 

Signed by the artist and two regular 3801 drivers. Excellent.  

($200$400)

$100

161

Berg's HO-gauge 2-rail brass NSWGR 48 Class Diesel 

Locomotive No. 4819, Tuscan. Drive shaft detached. Untested, 

good in fair box.  ($200$400)

$150
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162
Quantity of NSW Rolling Stock Data Sheets. Includes EMUs, 

DMUs, Locomotives, Coaches and Wagons. Very good.  ($30$60)
$20

163
Quantity of NSWGR Locomotive Datasheets, by Greg Edwards. 

Very good. (27)  ($30$60)
$20

164
Framed Photograph of NSWGR 3802 Locomotive. Frame 387mm 

x 387mm. Very good.  ($80$160)
$60

165
NSWGR Loading Gauge and Truck Information Journal. 

Good/very good.  ($30$60)
$20

166
Framed Photograph of NSWGR 5917 Locomotive. Frame 330mm 

x 405mm. Excellent.  ($80$160)
$60

167

Framed Print: "Lithgow Winter", from oil painting by Phil Belbin. 

Depicts 5720 steam locomotive in snow at Lithgow turntable. 

Frame 430mm x 355mm. Excellent.  ($100$160)

$80

168
Framed Drawing "The Cooma Mail", by Andrew Dawes, 1999, 

pencil on paper. 743mm x 573mm. Very good.  ($250$300)
$180

169

Book: "The Victorian Summer of the Clyde Steamers", Alan J.S. 

Paterson, 260pp hard cover (David & Charles 1972). Very good.  

($15$30)

$10

170

Two Railway Books: "Romance of Australian Railways"; and  

"When We Rode the Rails". Both Patsy Adam Smith, hard cover. 

Plus two 1980s newspaper articles. Very good. (2+)  ($30$60)

$20

171

Book: "The Observer's Book of Steam Locomotives of Australia", 

David Burke, 252pp hard cover (Frederick Warne 1979). 

Good/very good.  ($15$30)

$10

172

Book: "The Eveleigh Railway Workshops", photographed by David 

Moore, 120pp hard cover large format (Caroline Simpson 1996). 

Excellent.  ($50$100)

$40

173

KTM HO-gauge 2-rail 3-car Bullet Train Set. Consists of Power 

Car, Middle Car, and Dummy Power Car. Untested, excellent in 

very good boxes. (3)  ($500$900)

$300

174
Locomotive Paperweight "ABT Loco No. 1 West Coast Wilderness 

Railway". Good.  ($15$30)
$10

175
Four Australian O-gauge Two Aspect Lamp Signals. Very good. (4)  

($50$100)
$40
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176

Ferris O-gauge 3-rail Sydney "Red Rattler" Set. Contains Power 

Car; two Standard Trailers; Power Controller; and large quantity of 

Track including straights, curves and a pair of points; Track Clips; 

Instruction Leaflets and Warranty; and a 75th Anniversary Poster. 

Cars have some stains on roofs, paintwork otherwise intact, all 

three very good in good original boxes. Controller very good in fair 

original box. Track good/very good, with one fair original box. 

Untested.  ($600$1200)

$500

177
Ferris (Australia) O-gauge 3-rail 36 Class 4-6-0 Locomotive & 

Tender, black. Some rust spotting. Untested, good.  ($400$800)
$300

178

Two Ferris (Australia) O-gauge 4-wheel Wagons: Timber Wagon, 

black, without load; and Open Wagon, grey. Some rust spotting. 

Good. (2)  ($40$80)

$35

179

Ferris (Australia) O-gauge 3-rail "Red Rattler" Power Car, restored 

and modified as a Fast Electric Parcel Van, with paper sides. 

Includes set of spare traction tyres. Untested, very good/excellent.  

($400$800)

$300

180

Ferris (Australia) O-gauge 3-rail "Red Rattler" 3-car Passenger 

Set: Power Car and three Trailers. A few scuffs and scratches to 

paintwork, some rust spotting on roof of power car. Untested, very 

good. (3)  ($400$800)

$300

181
Butler (Australia) Ferris style O-gauge bogie Brake Van. Some 

scratches to paintwork, one coupling damaged. Good.  ($80$140)
$60

182

Three Ferris (Australia) O-gauge 4-wheel Open Wagons: one red, 

some rust, wheels have been replaced, fair; and two green, very 

good. (3)  ($80$160)

$60

183

Three Ferris (Australia) O-gauge bogie Open Wagons, two black 

and one dark green. Couplings detached from one but included. A 

few scratches to paintwork, a little rust spotting. One at least has 

been restored. Very good. (3)  ($100$200)

$90

184

Australian O-gauge 3-rail 4-4-4 Tank Locomotive, black. Perhaps 

Col Shepherd. Some paint loss and a little rust. Untested, good.  

($300$500)

$200

185

Col Shepherd (Australia) O-gauge 3-rail NSWGR Z19 Class 0-6-0 

Locomotive & Tender No. 1927, black. Described in "Spring, Spark 

& Steam". Untested, good/very good.  ($500$1000)

$450

186
Fox (Australia) Hornby style O-gauge GW Breakdown Wagon. 

Excellent.  ($150$200)
$100

187
Fox (Australia) Hornby style O-gauge LMS bogie Timber Wagon, 

with load. Very good.  ($60$100)
$40

188

Maurlyn (Australia) O-gauge 3-rail Victorian Railways S-Class 4-6-

2 Locomotive & Tender with bogie Coach, Track, and Power 

Controller. Some scratches and a little rust on rolling stock. 

Untested, good/very good.  ($400$600)

$300
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189

Maurlyn (Australia) O-gauge clockwork 4-6-2 Locomotive & bogie 

Tender, unpainted aluminium with blue stripes. Tested and 

working. Some scratches and scuffs. Good/very good.  

($250$350)

$200

190
Munro (Australia) O-gauge 3-rail Level Crossing. Some paint loss 

and rust, missing one boom gate. Fair.  ($40$80)
$30

191

Four Australian O-gauge bogie Wagons: Closed Van; Cattle 

Wagon; Tank Wagon "Total"; and Flat Wagon. Good. (4)  

($200$300)

$150

192
Six scratch-built wooden O-gauge NSWGR bogie Passenger 

Coaches. With a variety of couplings. Very good.  ($300$500)
$180

193
O-gauge NSW bogie Water Gin. Very solid all metal construction, 

with Kadee couplings. Very good.  ($100$200)
$40

194
O-gauge House bogie Flat Wagon carrying a Massey Ferguson 

Harvester. Fair.  ($100$200)
$50

195 Five O-gauge Bogies with Brass Wheels. Very good.  ($50$100) $30

196

Two O-gauge plastic bogie Tank Wagons. With finescale wheels 

and Kadee couplings. Some paint loss, a few parts detached. Fair. 

(2)  ($50$100)

$40

197

O Gauge House 3-rail NSWGR Class 38 4-6-2 Streamlined 

Locomotive & Tender. Partially assembled. Untested, fair.  

($1000$1500)

$600

198
Quantity of O-gauge Rolling Stock Parts. Good/very good.  

($30$60)
$15

199 Quantity of O-gauge Rolling Stock Parts. Very good.  ($30$60) $15

200

Large quantity of O Gauge House (Australia) Rolling Stock Parts. 

Includes plastic wagon wheels, metal wagon wheels, locomotive 

wheels, motors, and couplings. Ranging from fair to very good.  

($150$250)

$100

201
NMRA sheet steel O-gauge Standards Gauge. Includes instruction 

sheet. Very good.  ($30$60)
$20

202
Robilt (Australia) O-gauge 4-wheel Tank Wagon "Pennant 

Kerosine", red. Much paint loss, labels intact. Good.  ($80$160)
$60
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203
Robilt O-gauge bogie Flat Wagon. Some rust, chassis bent. Fair.  

($15$30)
$10

204

Three Robilt (Australia) 4-wheel Wagons: Van, red with cream 

roof; Tank Wagon "Shell", yellow & red; and Tank Wagon "Shell", 

yellow &  black. Much paint loss and some rust. Fair. (3)  

($120$160)

$80

205

Three Middleton (Australia) Hornby style O-gauge GWR bogie 

Passenger Coaches: 1st/3rd Coach; Restaurant Car; and 

3rd/Brake. Excellent in very good boxes. (3)  ($800$1200)

$600

206

Two Middleton (Australia) O-gauge Hornby style Southern 

Suburban bogie Passenger Coaches: 1st/3rd and 3rd/brake. 

Excellent in very good boxes. (2)  ($400$600)

$350

207

Horton O-gauge 4-wheel Van, Sydney Model Railways 50th 

Anniversary 1962-2012, blue. Some small scratches. Includes 

short section of 3-rail display track. Very good/excellent. (2)  

($50$100)

$40

208
Bassett-Lowke 1925 Catalogue. Front cover detached, otherwise 

very good.  ($15$30)
$10

209

Bassett-Lowke BL99041 O-gauge 3-rail BR Rebuilt Patriot Class 4-

6-0 Locomotive & Tender "E. Tootal Broadhurst" No. 45534, green. 

Includes lamps and "The Mersey Express" headboard. Untested, 

excellent in excellent box.  ($1000$1500)

$800

210
Bassett-Lowke BL99072 O-gauge NE 4-wheel 7-plank Coal 

Wagon, grey. Very good in very good box.  ($40$80)
$25

211

Bassett-Lowke O-gauge clockwork LMS 4-4-0 Locomotive & 

Tender "George the Fifth" No. 5320, maroon. Untested, good/very 

good.  ($300$500)

$250

212

Bassett-Lowke O-gauge live steam BR 2-6-0 Locomotive & Tender 

No. 42981, black. With butane burner. Includes instruction booklet 

and eight unpainted lamps. Burner clip detached, missing dome, a 

little surface oxidisation on some parts. Untested, appears unrun, 

very good.  ($1000$1500)

$500

213 Hornby O-gauge 2-rail Turntable. Fair/good.  ($20$40) $10

214
Hornby O-gauge 3-rail LMS 0-4-0 Locomotive & Tender No. 5600, 

maroon. Untested, good/very good.  ($200$300)
$150

215
Hornby O-gauge 4-wheel Pullman Coach "Marjorie". Fair.  

($15$30)
$10

216
Hornby O-gauge 4-wheel Tank Wagon "National", silver. Much 

paint loss. Fair.  ($15$30)
$10
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217
Hornby O-gauge clockwork 0-4-0 Locomotive No. 4797, green, 

without tender. Spring broken. Fair/good.  ($40$80)
$30

218 Hornby O-gauge LNER Tender, green. Good/very good.  ($30$60) $25

219

Hornby O-gauge clockwork Passenger Set. Contains 0-4-0 

Locomotive & Tender; two 4-wheel Pullman Coaches; and Track. 

Some damage to paintwork. Untested, fair.  ($100$200)

$90

220

Hornby O-gauge No. 20 4-wheel Side Tipping Wagon, green & 

yellow. Some paint loss on edges. Good/very good in fair box 

missing one end flap.  ($15$30)

$10

221

Hornby O-gauge clockwork BR 0-4-0 Tank Locomotive No. 3 

82011, black. Motor does not appear to be working. Good.  

($100$150)

$50

222

Hornby O-gauge Passenger Station "Ripon" with two Ramps. 

Platform, ramps and signs have been overpainted. Some paint 

loss and a little rust on building. Good. (3)  ($100$200)

$70

223 Hornby O-gauge Home Junction Signal. Good.  ($50$90) $40

224

Hornby O-gauge LMS "The Royal Scot" Set, incomplete, missing 

locomotive. Contains two bogie Passenger Coaches and Track. 

Good/very good in poor/fair box.  ($200$300)

$120

225
Hornby O-gauge Platform Crane. A few spots of rust. Good/very 

good.  ($30$60)
$20

226

Hornby O-gauge clockwork LMS 4-4-4 Tank Locomotive No. 2052, 

maroon. Motor runs but needs some attention, rear bogie 

detached, some paint loss. Fair/good.  ($200$400)

$120

227

Hornby O-gauge LMS 4-wheel Insulated Meat Van, mustard with 

grey roof. Some rust spotting on roof, missing one coupling loop. 

Fair/good.  ($15$30)

$10

228
Hornby O-gauge Island Platform "Wembley". Much rust spotting. 

Fair.  ($40$80)
$30

229

Hornby O-gauge No. 30 4-wheel Goods Van. Some small 

scratches and a dent in the roof. Good/very good in fair/good box.  

($15$30)

$10

230

Hornby O-gauge M1 clockwork BR 0-4-0 Locomotive & Tender No. 

45746, green. Locomotive missing cylinders and connecting rods, 

tender missing wheels. Poor/fair.  ($30$60)

$15

231
Hornby Series O-gauge SR 4-wheel Hopper Wagon, red. Good.  

($500$1000)
$300
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232
Hornby O-gauge clockwork LNER No. 1 0-4-0 Tank Locomotive 

No. 623, black. Untested, good/very good in fair box.  ($150$250)
$100

233
Five Hornby Series O-gauge Home Semaphore Arms. Good in fair 

"Country Life" cigarette tin. (6)  ($50$100)
$40

234

Four Hornby O-gauge LMS 4-wheel Coaches: three 1st/3rd 

Coaches and a Brake Van. Some scuffing to bodies and rust on 

roofs. Fair. (4)  ($80$120)

$50

235
Hornby O-gauge clockwork SR 0-4-0 Tank Locomotive No. 950, 

green. Tested and working. Good/very good.  ($200$300)
$150

236
Hornby O-gauge No. 1 Water Tank. Missing hose, some paint 

loss. Good in fair box.  ($30$60)
$25

237

Hornby O-gauge Passenger Station with two Ramps. Platform and 

ramps have been overpainted, some paint loss on building. 

Fair/good.  ($40$80)

$30

238
Hornby O-gauge pre-war LMS bogie Lumber Wagon, green, with 

load. Very good in poor original box.  ($50$100)
$40

239
Hornby O-gauge pre-war LNWR 4-wheel Gunpowder Van, circa 

1922, OAG. Door handles missing. Good/very good.  ($100$150)
$60

240
Hornby Series (France) O-gauge 4-wheel Crane Wagon, red & 

black. A little rust. Good.  ($50$90)
$35

241

Hornby O-gauge clockwork Passenger Set. Contains BR 0-4-0 

Locomotive & Tender; two 4-wheel Coaches; and four Curved 

Track Sections. Untested, good/very good in fair/good box.  

($100$200)

$80

242
Four Hornby O-gauge Points: three RH and one LH. Good. (4)  

($20$40)
$10

243

Hornby Series O-gauge 3-rail LNER 4-4-2 Locomotive & Tender 

"Flying Scotsman" No. 4472, green. Some scuffing and stains to 

paintwork, some wear to lettering. Untested, good.  ($400$600)

$300

244
Hornby Series O-gauge 4-wheel Cement Wagon "Blue Circle", 

yellow. Very good in repro box.  ($40$80)
$30

245
Hornby Series O-gauge 4-wheel Pullman Coach "Aurora". Much 

paint loss, missing couplings. Fair.  ($20$40)
$15

246
Hornby Series O-gauge 4-wheel Tank Wagon "Shell Motor Spirit", 

red, OAG. Much paint loss. Fair/good.  ($30$60)
$20
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247
Hornby Series O-gauge bogie Breakdown Van and Crane. Some 

rust. Fair.  ($80$160)
$60

248
Hornby Series O-gauge Home Semaphore Signal. Good.  

($40$80)
$30

249

Hornby Series O-gauge Orient Express bogie Sleeping Car, blue 

with white roof. Some areas of paint loss. Good/very good.  

($250$350)

$180

250
Hornby O-gauge Orient Express bogie Dining Car. Some paint 

loss, some warping around windows. Good.  ($150$200)
$100

251

Hornby Series O-gauge Signal Box, with electric lighting. Much 

paint loss on front panel, some scratches and scuffing on roof, 

paintwork intact elsewhere. Good.  ($200$400)

$70

252

Hornby Series O-gauge Rotary Snow Plough, yellow & blue. 

Plough partially detached, driving band loose, wheels fatigued. 

Fair/good in part of original box.  ($80$160)

$50

253
Hornby Series O-gauge LMS 4-wheel Brake Van, OAG. Roof has 

been overpainted. Good in repro box.  ($30$60)
$15

254
Meccano T20 Transformer, 225-250VAC. Untested, fair in fair box.  

($60$120)
$50

255
Quantity of Hornby O-gauge 3-rail Track: two Straights and twelve 

Curves. Some rust. Fair. (14)  ($30$60)
$20

256
Six O-gauge Axle Boxes for a "Princess Elizabeth" Tender. 

Excellent. (6)  ($50$100)
$20

257

Six Hornby O-gauge 4-wheel Wagons: No. 20 Crane Truck; No. 30 

12T Van; pre-war Rotary Tipping Wagon; and three Open 

Wagons, one with cover. Good/very good, two in fair boxes. (6)  

($100$150)

$50

258

Three Hornby O-gauge Tenders: No. 20 BR, green; M1 No. 3435, 

green; and M0 No. 6161, red. Ranging from good to excellent, all 

in good boxes. (3)  ($80$160)

$50

259

Two Hornby (USA) O-gauge 4-wheel Pullman Coaches, both 

"Madison", different colour schemes. Some paint loss, one 

coupling missing. Fair/good. (2)  ($80$160)

$50

260

Two Hornby O-gauge clockwork 0-4-0 Locomotives with Tenders: 

BR No. 45746, green; and No. 3435, red. Both run but need some 

attention. Much paint loss, some rust, some missing parts. Fair, 

with fair No. 20 loco box. (2)  ($100$200)

$80

First Monday Toy Auction September 2023 Page 18 of 28



Lot No. Description Starts at

261

Two Hornby Series O-gauge Level Crossings: 3-rail Double Track 

Crossing, missing a gate, some damage, poor; and 2-rail Single 

Track Crossing, some surface rust and paint loss, fair. (2)  

($50$100)

$30

262
Two Hornby Series O-gauge American 4-wheel Wagons: PRR Box 

Car; and Tank Wagon "UTLX", red. Good. (2)  ($70$140)
$60

263

Two Hornby Series O-gauge American 4-wheel Wagons: PRR Box 

Car, yellow, good; and NYC Caboose, green & red, fair. (2)  

($50$100)

$45

264

Two Hornby O-gauge 4-wheel Crane Wagons, red & black. Two 

different chassis styles. Both with strings and hooks. A little paint 

loss and rust. Good. (2)  ($60$120)

$50

265
Two Hornby O-gauge pre-war bogie Wagons: NE Brick Wagon; 

and LMS Log Wagon, without load. Good. (2)  ($100$200)
$90

266

Two Hornby Series O-gauge 4-wheel Barrel Wagons. Without 

barrels, missing most chains, some paint loss. Fair/good. (2)  

($30$60)

$20

267

Ten Hornby O-gauge 4-wheel Wagons: two Rotary Tipping 

Wagons; Tank Wagon; M0 Side-tipping Wagon; Crane Truck; and 

five Open Wagons. Good/very good, three in fair boxes. (10)  

($100$150)

$50

268

Hachette O-gauge clockwork 0-4-0 Locomotive & Tender, red. 

With key, tested and working. A few blemishes to paintwork. Very 

good.  ($80$120)

$50

269
Two Hachette O-gauge 4-wheel 2-barrel Wine Wagons, blue & 

yellow with wooden barrels. Excellent. (2)  ($100$150)
$80

270
Two Hachette O-gauge 4-wheel Wagons: Crane Wagon, red; and 

Open Wagon, green. Very good. (2)  ($80$100)
$50

271

Two Hornby Hachette O-gauge 4-wheel Wagons: Timber Wagon, 

red, without load, fair/good; and 3-barrel Wine Wagon, green with 

wooden barrels, very good. (2)  ($80$150)

$70

272

Mamod RS2 O-gauge live steam Goods Set. Contains 0-4-0 Tank 

Locomotive; Open Wagon; Logging Wagon with Load; Oval of 

Track; and Box of Solid Fuel. Untested, very good in good box.  

($400$600)

$250

273

Four Mamod O-gauge 4-wheel Wagons: two Log Wagons, one 

with load; and Open Wagon. For use with live steam trains. 

Excellent. (4)  ($150$200)

$100

274
Two Mamod O-gauge 4-wheel Vans, grey. For use with live steam 

railway. Excellent in good boxes. (2)  ($80$140)
$70
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275

Book: "A Century of Model Trains", Allen Levy, 208pp hard cover 

(New Cavendish 1978). Excellent, with very good outer sleeve.  

($30$60)

$20

276
Wooden O-gauge BR bogie Brake Coach, maroon. Excellent.  

($40$80)
$30

277 Two O-gauge wooden Footbridges. Good/very good. (2)  ($40$80) $25

278

Williams O-gauge 3-rail Amtrak Streamlined Passenger Set. 

Contains Genesis Diesel Locomotive No. 12; four "Silver Meteor" 

Coaches with interior lighting; and "Railway Express Agency" Car. 

Untested, excellent in very good boxes. (6)  ($1000$1500)

$300

279
Williams O-gauge 3-rail PRR GG-28 Electric Locomotive No. 2360, 

maroon. Untested, very good in good/very good box.  ($400$600)
$300

280

Williams O-gauge 3-rail Union Pacific EMD SD-45 Diesel 

Locomotive No. 627. Untested, very good in wooden carrying case, 

with good original box.  ($300$500)

$100

281

Williams EP5-100 O-gauge 3-rail New Haven EP5 Electric 

Locomotive No. 359. With "true blast horn". Small crack in one end 

of body. Untested, very good in good/very good box.  ($250$350)

$200

282

Three Lionel 6-27432 O-gauge Union Pacific bogie 3-bay Open 

Hopper Wagons, yellow. Excellent in very good boxes. (3)  

($100$150)

$80

283

Five Lionel O-gauge bogie Wagons: four Flat Wagons with Pipe 

Loads; and Low Loader with removable Searchlight and Cable 

Reel. Good. (5)  ($150$250)

$100

284
Fifteen Lionel O-gauge 3-rail Long Curved Track Sections. Very 

good. (15)  ($20$40)
$15

285

Four Lionel O-gauge plastic bogie Box Cars: three 6-9415 

Providence & Worcester; and 6-9413 Napierville Junction. 

Excellent in fair/good boxes. (4)  ($100$200)

$60

286
Lionel 2023 O-gauge 2-rail Union Pacific Bo-Bo Diesel Locomotive, 

yellow. Untested, fair.  ($80$160)
$60

287
Five Lionel O-gauge bogie Tank Wagons "Sunoco", silver. Good. 

(5)  ($150$250)
$90

288
Quantity of Lionel O-gauge 3-rail Straight and Curved Track. Some 

rust and some residual ballast. Fair/good. (50)  ($50$100)
$40
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289

Quantity of Lionel 3-rail track. Includes large number of tinplate 

straights and curves; LH &  RH remote points, boxed; maintenance 

kit; and some books. Very good.  ($100$200)

$100

290
Three Lionel O-gauge bogie Wagons: Box Car; Hopper; and Flat 

Wagon. Good/very good. (3)  ($60$120)
$50

291

Lionel 1689E O-gauge 3-rail 2-4-2 Locomotive & Tender "Lionel 

Lines", green. Some paint loss and a little rust. Untested, good.  

($500$800)

$350

292
Lionel 395 O-gauge tinplate Floodlight Tower, red. Very good.  

($80$160)
$60

293

Five Lionel O-gauge Wagons: 4-wheel Cattle Wagon; 4-wheel 

Caboose; 4-wheel Timber Wagon with Load; 4-wheel Open 

Wagon; and bogie Open Wagon. Good/very good. (5)  

($200$300)

$120

294
O-gauge plastic Spotlight Tower. Has been repaired. Good.  

($80$160)
$60

295
Lionel O-gauge 3-rail 2-4-2 Locomotive & Tender "Lionel Lines", 

black. Some rust. Untested, good.  ($200$300)
$150

296

Five Lionel O-gauge bogie Wagons: two Side Tipping Wagons; 

Open Wagon; Hopper; and Cattle Wagon. Fair/good. (5)  

($100$200)

$90

297

Lionel O-gauge 3-rail 2-4-2 Locomotive & Tender "Lionel Lines" 

No. 246, black, with plastic bodies. Untested, good/very good.  

($150$250)

$100

298

Five Lionel O-gauge Accessories: 6-12746 Uncoupling Track; 6-

2113 pair of Tunnel Portals; 6-2128 Operating Switchman; and two 

6-12714 Automatic Crossing Gates. All appear complete. Very 

good in good boxes. (5)  ($50$100)

$40

299
Eight Lionel O-gauge 3-rail Curved Track Sections. Some surface 

rust. Good. (8)  ($30$60)
$20

300
Eight Lionel O-gauge 3-rail Curved Track Sections. Very good. (8)  

($15$30)
$10

301

Five Lionel O-gauge ConRail bogie Box Cars: three 6-9785, blue; 

and two 6-9400, brown. Excellent in good/very good boxes. (5)  

($120$180)

$100

302
Lionel 6-17719 O-gauge CB&Q bogie Stock Car. Excellent in good 

box.  ($30$60)
$25
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303

Lionel O-gauge 3-rail 0-4-0 Locomotive & Tender "Lionel Lines" 

No. 1656, black. Some paint loss, a little rust. Untested, fair/good.  

($200$300)

$150

304
Seven Lionel O-gauge bogie Wagons, of various types. Good/very 

good. (7)  ($150$250)
$140

305

Lionel 265-E O-gauge 3-rail 2-4-2 Locomotive & Tender 

"Commodore Vanderbilt", black. Some rust. Untested, good.  

($250$400)

$200

306
Lionel 6-37807 O-gauge Island Platform with Canopy and 

Advertising Hoardings. Excellent in very good box.  ($100$200)
$60

307
Lionel O-gauge 3-rail BM Bo-Bo Diesel Locomotive No. 2346, blue 

& white. Untested, very good.  ($200$300)
$140

308
Lionel O-gauge bogie Caboose, red. Some paint loss, needs 

cleaning. Fair/good.  ($30$60)
$20

309

Lionel O-gauge 3-rail Goods Set. Includes 2-4-2 Locomotive & 

Tender; three bogie Wagons; bogie Caboose; Crossing Shed; 

electric Signal; electric Crossing Sign; Power Controller; Whistle 

Controller; large quantity of Track and Points; and Instructions 

Booklet. Track poor, the rest fair.  ($150$250)

$80

310
Lionel O-gauge 3-rail PRR 2-8-4 Locomotive & Tender No. 736, 

black. Untested, good.  ($700$1300)
$600

311

Two Lionel O-gauge bogie Coaches, blue: 614 Observation Coach; 

and 615 Baggage Van. With 3-rail interior lighting. Some rust on 

roofs. Good/very good. (2)  ($60$80)

$50

312
Two Lionel O-gauge bogie Cabooses, brown. Need cleaning. 

Good. (2)  ($40$80)
$35

313
Lionel O-gauge 3-rail 2-6-2 Locomotive & Tender "Lionel Lines" 

No. 1668E, grey. Some rust. Untested, good.  ($200$300)
$150

314
Lionel Type 1044 Multi Control Toy Transformer, 110VAC with US 

plug. Untested, good.  ($40$80)
$30

315
Three Lionel 6-9416 O-gauge MD&W bogie Box Cars, green & 

white. Excellent in good boxes. (3)  ($90$120)
$60

316
Tinplate Reproduction Lionel Trains Advertisement, 400mm x 

300mm. A few scratches. Very good.  ($30$60)
$20
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317

Lionel RS-I Controller with home-made Transformer. Controller 

may have been modified. Includes some hookup wires and an O-

gauge 3-rail power track section. Untested, good.  ($150$300)

$100

318
Lionel RCS-2 O-gauge 3-rail Remote Control Track Section. Some 

surface rust, one foot of base snapped off. Good.  ($15$30)
$10

319

Lionel O-gauge 3-rail Set of four silver bogie Passenger Coaches, 

silver: "Silver Cloud", "Silver Dawn", "Silver Ranges", and "Lionel 

Lines" REA. All except REA car with interior lighting and 

silhouettes. Very good, two in good boxes. (4)  ($400$600)

$300

320
Lionel O-gauge Level Crossing Signal with pair of Boom Gates. 

Good/very good. (3)  ($40$80)
$30

321

Five MTH Rail King 30-6131/30-6132 O-gauge New Haven 

Streamlined bogie Passenger Coaches, silver & red. Excellent in 

good/very good boxes. (5)  ($250$350)

$200

322
O-gauge 3-rail Amtrack Diesel Locomotive No. 351. Untested, very 

good.  ($150$250)
$40

323
MTH Rail King 30-6200 O-gauge PRR Madison bogie Baggage 

Car, maroon. Very good in very good box.  ($80$160)
$70

324

MTH O-gauge 3-rail NJC "The Blue Comet" Passenger Set. 

Consists of 4-6-2 Locomotive & Tender No. 833; five bogie 

Coaches; bogie Brake Coach; and bogie Baggage Van. Roofs 

need cleaning, a little surface rust on some wheels. Untested, very 

good, includes original boxes (not shown)  ($2500$3000)

$2,000

325

Three MTH Rail King 30-4209 O-gauge PRR Madison bogie 

Passenger Coaches, maroon: Coach; Observation Car; and 

Baggage Car. Very good in good/very good boxes. (3)  

($200$400)

$150

326

American Flyer O-gauge 3-rail tinplate Electric Passenger Set: 0-4-

0 Electric Locomotive; bogie Coach "Paul Revere"; bogie Mail Van; 

bogie Observation Coach "Lexington"; plus some tools & 

accessories. Untested, very good in fair original box with repro 

labelling.  ($400$800)

$300

327
Three American Flyer O-gauge bogie Passenger Coaches, red, 

one with end platform. Some paint loss. Good. (3)  ($150$250)
$100

328
American Flyer O-gauge 0-4-0 Diesel Shunter. Has been 

overpainted. Untested, good.  ($60$120)
$50

329

K-Line O-gauge 3-rail Union Pacific GP60 Diesel Locomotive No. 

1002, yellow; plus a matching Atlas Caboose. With length of 

display track on wooden plinth. Untested, good/very good. (3)  

($250$350)

$150
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330

Six K-Line O-gauge PRR Streamline bogie Passenger Coaches, 

maroon: five coaches and a baggage car. Some diaphragms 

missing, some with passenger silhouettes, all with 3-rail interior 

lighting. Very good, four in very good boxes. (6)  ($300$500)

$250

331
KTM O-gauge brass bogie Reefer "Pacific Fruit Express", green. 

With Kadee couplings. Good/very good.  ($200$300)
$60

332

Marx (USA) O-gauge 3-rail Union Pacific Articulated 4-car 

Passenger Set. A few scratches and stains. Untested, very good.  

($400$600)

$300

333
Marx O-gauge NYC 4-wheel Caboose No. 556, red. Chassis 

warped, much damage to paintwork. Fair.  ($15$30)
$10

334

Six Marx O-gauge 4-wheel Pullman Coaches, red. Includes 

observation car with 3-rail tail light. A few scratches and chips to 

paintwork, a little rust on couplings. Very good. (6)  ($100$200)

$90

335

Samhongsa O-gauge 2-rail Southern Pacific EMD F7 A-B Diesel 

Locomotive Set, blue. Both units powered. Untested, excellent in 

very good box.  ($800$1200)

$600

336
Sunset Models O-gauge Union Pacific 72' Harriman Coach, grey. 

With Kadee couplings. Excellent in very good box.  ($150$250)
$120

337

O-gauge 2-rail brass Class J94 0-6-0 Tank Locomotive, unpainted. 

One set of cab steps detached. Untested, appear unrun, very 

good/excellent in very good box.  ($500$700)

$450

338

Five Peco R01 O-gauge "Wonderful Wagon" Spoked Wheel and 

Bearing Sets, two axles per pack. As new on sealed cards. (5)  

($60$100)

$50

339

Three Peco O-gauge "Wonderful Wagon" Kits (unassembled): two 

W603 GWR 34 Ton 6-wheel Brake Vans; and one W605 GWR 

Permanent Way 4-wheel Open Wagon. All appear complete, with 

instructions. Excellent in very good boxes. (3)  ($200$300)

$150

340

Several O-gauge plastic Wagons from Lima and Pola. Two 

complete, plus some incomplete, suitable for kit-bashing. Good. 

(2+)  ($80$100)

$50

341
Three O-gauge wooden Semaphore Signals: two Junction Signals 

and a Home/Distant Signal. Fair/good. (3)  ($100$200)
$60

342 Marklin O-gauge 3-rail Crossing. Very good.  ($20$40) $15

343

Marklin O-gauge 3-rail Bo-Bo Railmotor, red & cream with grey 

roof. Some chips and crazing to paintwork. Untested, good.  

($400$700)

$300
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344
Marklin O-gauge clockwork 0-4-0 Electric Locomotive, brown. 

Tested and working. Very good.  ($300$600)
$250

345
Marklin O-gauge clockwork 0-4-0 Locomotive & Tender, black. 

Tested and working. A little rust. Good.  ($250$350)
$200

346 O-gauge Clockwork Key. Good.  ($20$40) $10

347
Two Marklin O-gauge 2nd/3rd Class 4-wheel Passenger Coaches, 

green. Some rust on roofs. Good/very good.  ($80$160)
$50

348
Marklin O-gauge 3-rail 0-4-0 Electric Locomotive, green. Some 

paint loss and rust spotting. Untested, good.  ($300$600)
$250

349
Bing O-gauge 4-wheel Tank Wagon "Shell Motor Spirit", red. A 

little paint loss and some stains. Good.  ($30$60)
$20

350
JEP (France) O-gauge 3-rail SNCF 2-4-0 Locomotive & Tender, 

black. A little surface rust. Untested, good.  ($300$500)
$250

351
Vintage Trains O-gauge 3-rail SAR 0-6-0 Locomotive & Tender No. 

64670, black. Untested, excellent in very good box.  ($350$600)
$300

352
Vintage Trains O-gauge 3-rail BR 0-6-0 Locomotive & Tender No. 

64649, black. Untested, very good.  ($400$600)
$250

353
Six Sets of ACE Trains cardboard Coach Seats: two 1st class and 

four 3rd class. Excellent.  ($20$40)
$10

354
Ertl diecast & plastic pull-along Thomas the Tank Engine. Length 

180mm. Good/very good.  ($20$40)
$10

355
Book: "Classic Toy Trains Vol. 9", 300pp hard cover (Kalbach 

1996). Very good.  ($15$30)
$10

356

Book: "London to Paris in Ten Minutes: The Euro Star Story", 

Jeanne Griffiths, 62pp soft cover (Images Publishing 1995). Very 

good.  ($15$30)

$10

357
Book: "Men of Speed: Isambard Kingdom Brunel", Laurence 

Meynell, 48pp soft cover (Newnes 1955). Good.  ($15$30)
$10

358

Book: "The Last Decade: Steam Railways in New Zealand", D.L.A. 

Turner, 128pp hard cover large format (Whitcoulls 1977). 

Good/very good.  ($15$30)

$10
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359
Book: "The Story of the Train", Patrick Whitehouse, 128pp hard 

cover large format (Hamlyn 1989). Very good.  ($15$30)
$10

360

ETS O-gauge 2-rail Set: 0-4-0 Tank Locomotive "Lucie" No. 17, 

green; 3rd Class 4-wheel Coach, green; and 4-wheel Van, blue. 

Some rust on roofs. Untested, good/very good. (3)  ($200$300)

$150

361
Ditmar O-gauge clockwork 0-4-0 Locomotive & Tender, black. 

Some surface rust. Untested, good.  ($150$250)
$90

362

Four Biaggi (Italy) O-gauge 4-wheel Wagons: Van, orange; Van 

with Vigie, green; Baggage Van, brown; and Open Wagon, brown. 

Some rust on roofs, bodies undamaged. Very good. (4)  

($200$300)

$120

363

Two Biaggi (Italy) O-gauge Tank Wagons with Vigies: SBB bogie 

Wagon, silver; and 4-wheel Wagon "Shell", yellow. A little rust 

spotting. Good. (2)  ($100$160)

$80

364

Four wooden O-gauge Southern bogie Passenger Coaches, 

green: two 3rd Class Coaches; Brake Coach; and Dining Saloon. 

One bogie detached. Good/very good. (4)  ($350$550)

$300

365
Four O-gauge bogie Wagons: three Cattle Wagons and an Open 

Wagon. Good. (4)  ($200$300)
$150

366
Japanese O-gauge 3-rail 0-6-0 Locomotive, black unlettered, with 

Hudson & Pacific Tender. Untested, good/very good.  ($80$160)
$60

367
German O-gauge clockwork 0-4-0 Locomotive & Tender, black & 

red. With key, tested and working. Good.  ($40$80)
$30

368
German O-gauge 3-rail 0-4-0 Electric Locomotive, maroon. 

Untested, very good.  ($200$400)
$150

369
O-gauge 3-rail German 0-4-0 Tank Locomotive, black. Untested, 

good/very good.  ($200$400)
$120

370
O-gauge 3-rail German 0-6-0 Tank Locomotive, black. Untested, 

very good.  ($200$400)
$100

371
O-gauge 4-wheel Open Wagon "CSD", brown, with stakes for 

cover. Good.  ($40$60)
$30

372
O-gauge clockwork German 0-4-0 Locomotive & Tender, black. 

Tested and working. Very good.  ($100$150)
$80

373
O-gauge clockwork 0-4-0 Locomotive & Tender, black. Motor runs 

but needs some attention. Some rust. Fair/good.  ($80$160)
$60
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374
O-gauge 4-wheel Tank Wagon "Kerkur". Some rust spotting. 

Good.  ($40$60)
$30

375

Quantity of Flex-I-Track O-gauge 3-rail Flexible Track. One 2m 

section and one 1300mm section. Some surface rust, some 

sleepers missing. Fair. (2)  ($30$60)

$20

376
Paya O-gauge DB bogie Van with Vigie, brown. Excellent.  

($50$100)
$30

377
Ratio 071 O-gauge Trackside Series 7mm scale Square Post 

Signal Kit (unassembled). As new in sealed packet.  ($15$30)
$10

378
Three early German O-gauge 4-wheel Coaches. Some paint loss 

and rust. Fair/good. (3)  ($60$100)
$50

379
Rivarossi O-gauge 3-rail FS 2-6-2 Locomotive & Tender, black. 

Untested, very good.  ($300$500)
$250

380
Three Dudley O-gauge Wayside Stations. Very good. (3)  

($100$200)
$70

381

Sakai O-gauge 3-rail 2-car Passenger Train, green & orange. One 

car powered, both with interior lighting. A little paint loss and rust. 

Untested, good. (2)  ($300$500)

$250

382
Three Leeds O-gauge 4-wheel Open Wagons. Good/very good. (3)  

($60$120)
$50

383 Sakai O-gauge 4-wheel Maintenance Wagon. Good.  ($100$150) $80

384

Three O-gauge bogie Wagons: Missouri Pacific Cattle Wagon; LV 

Hopper; and NYC Caboose. Some wheels missing, some rust on 

bogies. Fair. (3)  ($60$120)

$50

385

Two Sakai O-gauge bogie Wagons: Flat Wagon with Stakes, 

green, a little rust, fair; and Tank Wagon, red & black unlettered, 

good. (2)  ($50$100)

$45

386
Six Sakai O-gauge bogie Tank Wagons "Pegasus", yellow. Much 

rust. Fair/good. (6)  ($150$200)
$100

387
Sakai O-gauge bogie Passenger Coach, missing one axle, some 

rust, fair; plus a coach body only, poor.  ($30$60)
$15

388

Three O-gauge scratch-built GWR Passenger Coaches, two 4-

wheel and one bogie. All with Kadee couplings. Good. (3)  

($80$160)

$70
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389
Two British O-gauge 4-wheel Wagons: Flat Wagon with Furniture 

Container; and Open Wagon. Some rust. Fair/good. (2)  ($30$60)
$20

390
Two British O-gauge 4-wheel Wagons: Van "Snowcem", yellow, 

good; and Passenger Coach, orange, fair. (2)  ($30$60)
$20

391

Two German O-gauge 4-wheel End Platform Passenger Coaches, 

green. Some surface rust on roofs. Good/very good. (2)  

($60$100)

$50

392 Two German O-gauge 4-wheel Vans. Fair/good. (2)  ($40$80) $30

393
Two German O-gauge bogie Logging Wagons. Some rust. 

Fair/good. (2)  ($80$140)
$50

394
Two Mettoy O-gauge bogie Passenger Coaches, brown. Some 

surface rust on roofs. Good. (2)  ($40$80)
$30

395

Two O-gauge bogie Wagons: Tank Wagon with Vigie "Standard", 

red; and Wine Wagon with Vigie and three wooden barrels. Very 

good. (2)  ($160$240)

$150

396

Two O-gauge tinplate 4-wheel Passenger Coaches, blue with grey 

roofs. Some stains and a little rust on roofs. Very good. (2)  

($50$100)

$40

397
Two O-gauge tinplate bogie Passenger Coaches, dark green. A 

little rust spotting on roofs. Very good. (2)  ($40$80)
$30

398

Two scratch-built pressed steel O-gauge bogie Passenger 

Coaches, maroon with chromed metal roofs. A little spotting on 

roofs. Very good. (2)  ($100$200)

$90

399

Two scratch-built pressed steel O-gauge bogie Wagons: Hopper, 

green; and Closed Van, brown. A little rust spotting. Good/very 

good. (2)  ($60$120)

$40

400

West German US Zone O-gauge clockwork 0-4-0 Locomotive & 

Tender, black & red. Motor not working, some rust. Fair/good.  

($30$60)

$20

401
Ten RJ Models O-gauge white metal Figure Sets, four figures per 

pack. As new in sealed packets. (10)  ($150$250)
$100
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